CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH
City Hall, Commission Chambers, 2nd Floor
17011 NE 19th Avenue
North Miami Beach, FL 33162
Tuesday, October 15, 2024
6:00 PM
Mayor Evan S. Piper
Vice Mayor Phyllis S. Smith

PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES OR
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; CODIFICATION; AND FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
10.2.Resolution No. R2024-116 Approving/Denying Variances for 174
Shoppes (Edward Ng, AICP, Interim Community Development
Director)
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-52(D)(5)
TO ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM PERVIOUS AREA OF 13.5%, IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 20%; APPROVING/DENYING A
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-122(A)(1), TO ALLOW FOR A 0’ 0”
LANDSCAPE BUFFER, WHERE FIVE (5) FEET IS REQUIRED;
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-122(B)
(1)(a), TO ALLOW FOR A 5’ 6” LANDSCAPED ISLAND, IN LIEU
OF THE TEN (10) FEET REQUIRED; APPROVING/DENYING A
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24- 122(B)(1)(b), TO ALLOW FOR
TEN (10) CONTIGUOUS PARKING SPACES BETWEEN
LANDSCAPED AREA, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED EIGHT (8)
PARKING SPACES; APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM
SECTION 24-52(D)(1), TO ALLOW FOR A LOT AREA OF 1.28
ACRES (56,090 SF), IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED THREE (3)
ACRES; APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION
24-52(D)(3), TO PERMIT A FRONT SETBACK OF 8’ 11” FOR
BUILDING 1, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED TWENTY-FIVE (25)
FEET; APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-
52(D)(3), TO PERMIT A FRONT SETBACK OF 5’ 8” FOR
BUILDING 2, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED TWENTY-FIVE (25)
FEET; APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-
52(D)(3), TO ALLOW FOR A REAR SETBACK OF 0’ 0” FOR
BUILDING 1, IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED TWENTY (20) FEET;
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-52(D)
(3), TO PERMIT A REAR SETBACK OF 0’ 0” for BUILDING 2, IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED TWENTY (20) FEET;
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-97, TO
PERMIT THE ALLOWANCE OF TWO LOADING SPACES
DURING OFF BUSINESS HOURS ONLY; APPROVING/DENYING
A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-95(B), TO PERMIT THE
ALLOWANCE OF EIGHTY (80) PARKING SPACES, IN LIEU OF
THE REQUIRED ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR (104) SPACES
REQUIRED; AND APPROVING/DENYING THE SITE PLAN
APPLICATION WITH CONDITIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF AN EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY
SEVEN (8,837) SQUARE FOOT (PHASE 01), ELEVEN THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY THREE (11,163 ) SQUARE FOOT
(PHASE 02) AND THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND
TWENTY SIX (3,426) SQUARE FOOT (PHASE 03) SHOPPING
CENTER COMPRISED OF TWO BUILDINGS TOTALING TWENTY
THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY SIX (23,426)
SQUARE FEET, ELEVEN (11) INDEPENDENT BAYS, AND EIGHTY
(80) PARKING SPACES, LOCATED AT 17450 BISCAYNE
BOULEVARD; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS OF FACT;
CONFIRMING EXPIRATION AND LIMITATION OF APPROVAL;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
10.3.Resolution No. R2024-117 Approving/Denying Site Plan and
Variances for Feldman House (Edward Ng, AICP, Interim
Community Development Director)
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA,
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-95(B)
TO ALLOW FOURTEEN (14) PARKING SPACES IN LIEU OF THE
TWENTY THREE (23) PARKING SPACES REQUIRED;
APPROVING/DENYING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 24-122(A)

CLARIFY AND INCREASE PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS;
 PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND
CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.2.Ordinance No. 2024-14 (First Reading) Biscayne Overlay District
(Edward Ng, AICP, Interim Community Development Director)
AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, AMENDING
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH CODE BY AMENDING
CHAPTER XXIV, ENTITLED “ZONING AND LAND
DEVELOPMENT”; AMENDING ARTICLE V, ENTITLED “ZONING
USE DISTRICTS”; AMENDING SECTION 24-52, ENTITLED “B-2
GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT”, TO CREATE SUBSECTION 24-
52.1 ENTITLED “B2 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT OVERLAY”,
TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS, AND TO PROVIDE
UNIFORM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR PROPERTIES
FACING THE BISCAYNE CORRIDOR WITHIN THE B2 GENERAL
BUSINESS DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS,
SCRIVENER ERRORS, SEVERABILITY, AND CODIFICATION;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.3.Ordinance No. 2024-15 (First Reading) Purchase, Sale or Lease of
Public Lands and Real Property (Shereece George Depusoir, Chief
Procurement Officer)
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3-3 FORMAL CONTRACT
PROCEDURES AND CREATING SEC 3-6 PURCHASE, SALE OR
LEASE OF PUBLIC LANDS IN CHAPTER III PROCUREMENT OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH CODE OF ORDINANCES
TO PROVIDE FOR POLICIES FOR THE ACQUISITION, SALE,
AND LEASE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND CODIFICATION; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.4.Resolution No. 2024-118 to Approve City Events, Fee Waiver, and
Facility Usage Policy (Mario A. Diaz, City Manager)
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE CITY
EVENTS, FEE WAIVER, AND FACILITY USAGE POLICY;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.5.Resolution No. R2024-119 To Approve Coastal Waste & Recycling
of Florida Contractual Obligation Donation Allocations (Marline
Monestime, Chief of Staff)
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
“ADDITIONAL CONTRACTOR OBLIGATIONS” OF THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH
AND COASTAL WASTE & RECYCLING OF FLORIDA;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SCRIVENER
ERRORS, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.6.Resolution No. R2024-120 to Approve City Commission Meeting
Dates for the 2025 Calendar Year (Andrise Bernard, MMC, City
Clerk)
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, SETTING THE
DATES FOR THE CITY COMMISSION MEETINGS FOR THE 2025
CALENDAR YEAR; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.7.Resolution No. R2024-121 to Approve All Webbs Enterprise
Change Order (Pedro Melo, Interim NMB Water Director)
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH,
FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A CHANGE
ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH ALL WEBB’S
ENTERPRISE, INC., INCREASING THE CONTRACT
AMOUNT BY $260,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO DO ALL THINGS
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION;
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR
SCRIVENER ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR
SEVER A B I L I T Y; SUBJECT TO THE BUDGET
APPROPRIATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11.8.Resolution No. R2024-122 To Approve Washington Park Sewer &
Lift Station (Sam Zamacona, Public Works Director)
11.9.Resolution No. R2024-123 To Approve External Audit Services
(Sophia Taylor, Interim Finance Director)
11.10.Resolution No. R2024-124 To Approve Motorola Radios Piggyback
(Nelson Camacho, Interim Chief of Police)
12. BUSINESS TAX RECEIPTS - None
13. APPOINTMENTS - None
14. MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS - None
15. DISCUSSION ITEMS
15.1.Branding (Vice Mayor Phyllis S. Smith)
16. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT
16.1.NMB Water Updates & Highlights (September 2024)
17. CITY ATTORNEY'S REPORT- None
18. CITY COMMISSION REPORTS
19. MAYOR'S DISCUSSION
20. NEXT REGULAR CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Thursday, October 24, 2024
21. ADJOURNMENT